10

11

12

13

14

THE SENATE
THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE, 2022 S . B . N O . %%2

STATE OF HAWAII
JANZ6 2012

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE
SEVENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

SECTION 1. The seventh senatorial district encompasses the
islands of Molokai, Lanai, and Kahoolawe, as well as Hana, east
and upcountry Maui to Kahului airport. As one of the "canoe"
districts, each island area has vastly different capital
improvement project needs.

The purpose of this Act is to appropriate funds for capital
improvement projects in the seventh senatorial district.

SECTION 2. The director of finance is authorized to issue
general obligation bonds in the sum of $193,553,700 or so much
thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum or so much thereof
as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2022-2023
for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the seventh
senatorial district, as follows:

1. Upcountry Maui Watershed, Maui

2022-1140 SB SMA-2.doc

0



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

- ' S.B. NO. 3%4Z

A. Plans, land, design, and
construction for improvements to

the upcountry Maui watershed.

Plans $1,
Land $3,
Design $1,

Construction $1,145,

Total funding
2. Kanaio Resource Protection, Maui
A. Plans, design, and construction

for a resource fence.

Plans $1,
Design s1,

Construction $798,

Total funding
3. Kanaio Dry Forest Fence, Maui
A, Plans, design, construction, and
equipment to protect and restore a

dryland forest.

Plans s1,

Design $1,

2022-1140 SB SMA-2.doc

R T

000

000

000

000

000

0600

000

000

000

$1,150,000

$800,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Page 3

Construction
Equipment
Total funding

4. Waianapanapa State Park, Maui

S.B. NO. 2242

$297,000

$1,000

A, Plans, design, and construction

for new comfort station,
individual wastewater system,
parking paving improvements,

road repairs and drainage

entry

improvements, camping and day use

area improvements, shelter, and

platforms.
Plans
Design
Construction
Total funding
5. Radio Repeater and Patch Link
Installation, Maui and Molokai
A. Equipment to manufacture and

install four (2 Molokai and 2

2022-1140 SB SMA-2.doc

LRACREALEOORE1 LSRN R

$1,000
$1,000

$11,748,000

$300,000

$11,750,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

- S.B. NO. %242

Maui) remote two-way radio range
enhancing units.
Equipment $100,000
Total funding
6. Puu Alii Molokai Tree Snail Predator
Proof Fences, Molokai
A. Construction to protect critically
endangered tree-snail species and
native forest in Puu Alii Molokai,
and all project related costs.
Construction $300,000
Total funding
7. Upcountry Maui Well, Maui
A. Plans, design, and land
acquisition for a water well and

related improvements in upcountry

Maui.

Plans $1,000
Design $998,000
Construction $1,000

Total funding

2022-1140 SB SMA-2.doc

LR RO AR AR

$100,000

$300,000

$1,000,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Page 5

8.

9.

10.

Paia

A.

S.B. NO. 2242

Bypass, Mauil

Plans, design, and construction

for the Paia bypass.

Plans $100, 000
Design $48,900,000

Total funding

Niaupala Fishpond Bypass Road, Molokai

A.

Hana

Plans, design, and construction
for the bypass on Kamehameha V

highway, route 450.

Plans $500, 000
Design $500,000
Construction $9,000,000

Total funding

Airport, Maui

Design and construction for
facility improvements, resurfacing
of the main apron and taxi way and
painted flooring, restrooms, and
toilets.

Design $1,000

2022-1140 SB SMA-2.doc

AR A AT M

$49,000,000

$10,000,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Page 6

S.B. NO. 2242

Construction $1,999,000

Total funding

11. Kahului Airport, Maui

A.

Construction for deer perimeter
fencing.
Construction $17,000,000

Total funding

12. Lanai Airport, Lanai

A.

Design and construction for

facility and grounds improvements,
landscaping, painting of terminal,
construction of restrooms, and

repair of roof section of the
maintenance building.

Design $1,000
Construction $2,499,000

Total funding

13. Molokai Airport, Molokai

A.

Construction for upgrades to
baggage c¢laims, restrooms, and

electrical power for the terminal.

2022-1140 SB SMA-2.doc

AL NERd AN b

$2,000,000

$17,000,000

$2,500,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

- S.B. NO. 2242

Construction $3,500,
Total funding
14. Haleakala Highway, Maui
A. Construction to widen Haleakala
highway at mile post 0.8.
Construction $4,000,
Total funding
15. Hana Highway Bridge, Maui
A. Land acquisition and design for
the implementation of bridge
preservation.
Land acquisition $1,250,
Design $3,000,

Total funding
16. Hana Highway Improvements, Maui
A. Construction improving, upgrading,
and repairing roadways, bridges,
walls, drainage structures,
guardrails, and other facilities

on route 360 Hana highway deemed

2022-1140 SB SMA-2.doc

T T

000

000

0600

000

$3,500,000

$4,000,000

$4,250,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

- S.B. NO. 2242

necessary to qualify for federal
aid financing and reimbursement.
Construction $2,700,000
Total funding $2,700,000
17. Hana Highway Rockfall Mitigation, Huelo
to Hana, Maui
A. Construction for various
improvements to rockfall
mitigation from Huelo to Hana,
Maui.
Construction $2,000,000
Total funding $2,000,000
18. Maui District Baseyard Office
Improvements, Maui
A. Construction for Maui district
baseyard office improvements,

including expansion and

renovations.

Construction $100,000

Total funding $100,000
2022-1140 SB SMA-2.doc 8

R A



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

- S.B. NO. 5242

19. Kalaupapa Settlement, Closure of

Landfills, Molokai

A. Design and construction to close
landfills.
Design $1,000
Construction $7,808,000

Total funding
20. Kalaupapa Settlement, Improvements,
Molokai
A. Design and construction for
necessary improvements to prove
for health and safety,

accessibility, and other code

requirements.
Design $1,000
Construction $944,000

Total funding
21. Kalaupapa Settlement, Removal of
Underground Storage Tanks, Molokai
A Design for construction necessary

to close and remove underground

2022-1140 SB SMA-2.doc

IS R M

$7,809,000

$945,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

Page 10

22.

23.

S.B. NO. 5242

storage tanks at Kalaupapa gas

station to comply with state and

federal requirements.

Design $580, 000

Total funding

Makawao Public Library, Maui

A.

Plans, design, and construction
for improvements to the library
building and property for
expansion of library services and
programs, parking and parking
related improvements, ground and

site improvements, equipment and

appurtenances.

Plans $1,000
Design $1,000,000
Construction $8,999,000

Total funding

Hana Health Center, Maui

2022-1140 SB SMA-2.doc

TR

$580,000

$10,000,000

10



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Page 11
A.
24 . Maui
A.
25.

S.B. NO. 3242

Plans, design, and construction of
space to accommodate a multitude

of services.

Plans $1,000
Design $1,000
Construction $748,000

Total funding

Health System, Maui and Lanai
Design, construction, and
equipment for the repairs,
renovations, expansion, and
upgrades to Maui memorial medical
center, Kula hospital, and Lanai

community hospital.

Design $500,000
Construction $3,500,000
Equipment $2,000,000

Total funding

Molokai High School, Molokai

A.

Plans, design, and construction

for athletics and physical

2022-1140 SB SMA-2.doc

(LT TR

$750,000

$6,000,000

11



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Page 12

26.

27.

improvements.
Plans $100,
Design $100,
Construction $2,826,
Total funding

Molokai Middle School, Molokai

A. Plans, design, and construction
for portable classrooms.
Plans $100,
Design $100,
Construction $3,800,

S.B. NO. 2242

education facilities to replace
gym louvers, lift repair, roof and
vent repair, resurfacing of floors
and outdoor play courts, and re-
fencing and covering of play

courts and other various

Total funding

Kilohana Elementary School, Molokai

A.

Plans, design, construction, and

equipment for cleared area with a

2022-1140 SB SMA-2.doc

LTI

000

000

000

000

000

000

$3,026,000

$4,000,000

12



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

S.B. NO. %2242

paved pathway, fencing, and
covered structure, shade sail
covering adjoining the cafeteria,
a learning center, and various

other improvements.

Plans $150,
Design $250,
Construction $1,200,
Equipment $50,

Total funding
28. [Kualapuu Elementary School, Molokai
A. Plans, design, construction, and
equipment to upgrade the cafeteria

to use reusable and renewable

supplies.

Plans $1,
Design $1,
Construction $997,
Equipment $1,

Total funding

29. Maunaloa Elementary School, Molokai

2022-1140 SB SMA-2.doc

QI T

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

$1,650,000

$1,000,000

13



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Page 14

S.B. NO. 3242

Plans, design, and construction
for replacement of playground
equipment, safety surfacing,
various improvements for a
learning center, and various
improvements for a multi-purpose

outdoor covered learning area.

Plans $1,000
Design $1,000
Construction $2,998,000
Total funding $3,000,000

30. Kaunakakai Elementary School, Molokai

A.

Plans, design, construction, and
equipment for a new playground,

covering for cafeteria, shade

sails, and various improvements.

Plans $1,000
Design $1,000
Construction $60,000
Equipment $20,000

Total funding $82,000

2022-1140 SB SMA-2.doc 14

LT (R



Page 15 S.B. NO. Z242

31. Haiku Elementary School, Maui

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

A. Plans, design, construction, and
equipment for parameter fencing of
the campus, security gates to
secure upper campus area, new
administration building and
classrooms, and electrical
upgrades.
Plans $1,000,000
Design $1,000,000
Construction $4,050,000
Equipment $50,000
Total funding $6,100,000

32. Kula Elementary School, Maui

A, Plans, design, construction, and
equipment for a covered walkway
from A to F building and along
upper driveway and sidewalk, new
playground equipment, and various
other improvements.
Plans $100,000

2022-1140 SB SMA-2.doc 15

G MR



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Page 16

33.

34.

S.B. NO. %242

Design $100,000
Construction $3,800,000
Equipment $200,000

Total funding

Makawao Elementary School, Molokai

A.

Hana

Plans, design, construction, and
equipment for replacement plumbing
to eliminate the source of lead
contamination and installation of

six filtered bottle filling

stations.

Plans $10,000
Design $15,000
Construction $100,000
Equipment $5,000

Total funding

High and Elementary School, Maui
Design and construction for the
renovation of the culinary arts
facilities; replacement of termite

damaged facilities, damaged

2022-1140 SB SMA-2.doc

VBT RN S AN

$4,200,000

$130,000

16



- S.B. NO. %242

1 equipment, ground and site

2 improvements, and equipment and

3 appurtenances.

4 Design $176,000

5 Construction $704,000

6 Total funding $880,000

7 35. King Kekaulike High School, Maui

8 A. Design and construction of a black

9 box theater and supporting

10 functions for existing performing

11 arts center, ground and site

12 improvements, and equipment and

13 appurtenances.

14 Design $3,000,000

15 Construction $12,000,000

16 Total funding $15,000,000

17 36. Halau Kealaokamaile Halau and Cultural

18 Resource Center, Maui
19 A. Construction of a building to
20 house culturally based training
2022-1140 SB SMA-2.doc 17

(TR R



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

e S.B. NO. 2242

and resource management
activities.
Construction $791,700
Total funding
37. Maui Produce Processing Cooperative,

Maui

A. Design and construction for
critical repairs of the Kula
vacuum cooling facility.
Design $80,000
Construction $80,000
Total funding

38. School Cafeteria and Kitchen Upgrades

in Rural and Isolated Regions, Lanai,

Molokai, and Maui

A. Plans, design, construction, and
equipment for evaluations,
assessments, and improvements of
cafeteria and kitchen equipment to
meet food safety requirements and

electrical upgrades for self-

2022-1140 SB SMA-2.doc

ARG A

$791,700

$160,000

18



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

e S.B. NO. A4z

generating photovoltaic electrical
systems, battery backups, and
generators in Hana high and
elementary school, Lanai high and
elementary school, Maunaloa
school, Kualapuu school, Kilohana
school, Molokai middle school,
Kaunakakai school, and Molokai

high school.

Plans $1,000,000
Design $1,000,000
Construction $12,000,000
Equipment $1,000,000
Total funding $15,000,000

SECTION 3. The appropriations made for the capital
improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at
the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriations are
made; provided that all moneys from the appropriations that are

unencumbered as of June 30, 2024, shall lapse as of that date.

2022-1140 SB SMA-2.doc 19

RO SRR AR



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Page 20

SECTION 4.

S.B. NO. 2242

The sums appropriated for the respective

capital improvement projects set forth in section 2 of this Act

shall be expended for the purposes of this Act as follows:

(1) The sums appropriated in items (1) to (7) shall be
expended by the department of land and natural
resources;

(2) The sums appropriated in items (8) to (18) shall be
expended by the department of transportation;

(3) The sums appropriated in items (19) to (22) shall be
expended by the department of accounting and general
services; and

(4) The sums appropriated in items (23) to (24) shall be
expended by the department of health;

(5) The sums appropriated in items (25) to (35) and (38)
shall be expended by the department of education;

(6) The sum appropriated in item (36) shall be expended by
the department of labor and industrial relations; and

(7) The sum appropriated in item (37) shall be expended by
the department of agriculture.

2022-1140 SB SMA-2.doc 20

ARG 0 e



- S.B. NO. 5242

SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2022.

INTRODUCED BY: &Lw

2022-1140 SB SMA-2.doc 21

0 A e



S.B. NO. 3242z

Report Title:
CIP; 7th Senatorial District; Appropriations

Description:
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 7th

senatorial district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

2022-1140 SB SMA-2.doc

AR AR ARG i



