JAN 2 6 2022

#### A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE SEVENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

#### BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

- 1 SECTION 1. The seventh senatorial district encompasses the
- 2 islands of Molokai, Lanai, and Kahoolawe, as well as Hana, east
- 3 and upcountry Maui to Kahului airport. As one of the "canoe"
- 4 districts, each island area has vastly different capital
- 5 improvement project needs.
- 6 The purpose of this Act is to appropriate funds for capital
- 7 improvement projects in the seventh senatorial district.
- 8 SECTION 2. The director of finance is authorized to issue
- 9 general obligation bonds in the sum of \$193,553,700 or so much
- 10 thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum or so much thereof
- 11 as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2022-2023
- 12 for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the seventh
- 13 senatorial district, as follows:
- 14 1. Upcountry Maui Watershed, Maui

#### S.B. NO. 334Z

1		Α.	Plans, land, design, and		
2			construction for improvements	; to	
3			the upcountry Maui watershed.		
4			Plans	\$1,000	
5			Land	\$3,000	
6			Design	\$1,000	
7			Construction	\$1,145,000	
8			Total funding		\$1,150,000
9	2.	Kana	io Resource Protection, Maui		
10		Α.	Plans, design, and constructi	.on	
11			for a resource fence.		
12			Plans	\$1,000	
13			Design	\$1,000	
14			Construction	\$798,000	
15			Total funding		\$800,000
16	3.	Kana	io Dry Forest Fence, Maui		
17		A.	Plans, design, construction,	and	
18			equipment to protect and rest	ore a	
19			dryland forest.		
20			Plans	\$1,000	
21			Design	\$1,000	

1			Construction	\$297,000	
2			Equipment	\$1,000	
3			Total funding		\$300,000
4	4.	Waia	napanapa State Park, Maui		
5		A.	Plans, design, and construct	ion	
6			for new comfort station,		
7			individual wastewater system	ι,	
8			parking paving improvements,	entry	
9			road repairs and drainage		
10			improvements, camping and da	y use	
11			area improvements, shelter,	and	
12			platforms.		
13			Plans	\$1,000	
14			Design	\$1,000	
15			Construction	\$11,748,000	
16			Total funding		\$11,750,000
17	5.	Radi	o Repeater and Patch Link		
18		Inst	allation, Maui and Molokai		
19		A.	Equipment to manufacture and		
20			install four (2 Molokai and	2	

1			Maui) remote two-way ra	dio range	
2			enhancing units.		
3			Equipment	\$100,000	
4			Total funding		\$100,000
5	6.	Puu	Alii Molokai Tree Snail	Predator	
6		Prod	of Fences, Molokai		
7		Α.	Construction to protect	critically	
8			endangered tree-snail s	pecies and	
9			native forest in Puu Al	ii Molokai,	
10			and all project related	costs.	
11			Construction	\$300,000	
12			Total funding		\$300,000
13	7.	Upco	ountry Maui Well, Maui		
14		A.	Plans, design, and land	L	
15			acquisition for a water	well and	
16			related improvements in	upcountry	
17			Maui.		
18			Plans	\$1,000	
19			Design	\$998,000	
20			Construction	\$1,000	
21			Total funding		\$1,000,000

1	8.	Paia	Bypass, Maui		
2		Α.	Plans, design, and construct	ion	
3			for the Paia bypass.		
4			Plans	\$100,000	
5			Design	\$48,900,000	
6			Total funding		\$49,000,000
7	9.	Niau	pala Fishpond Bypass Road, Mo	lokai	
8		Α.	Plans, design, and construct:	ion	
9			for the bypass on Kamehameha	V	
10			highway, route 450.		
11			Plans	\$500,000	
12			Design	\$500,000	
13			Construction	\$9,000,000	
14			Total funding		\$10,000,000
15	10.	Hana	Airport, Maui		
16		A.	Design and construction for		
17			facility improvements, resurt	facing	
18			of the main apron and taxi wa	ay and	
19			painted flooring, restrooms,	and	
20			toilets.		
21			Design	\$1,000	

1			Construction	\$1,999,000	
2			Total funding		\$2,000,000
3	11.	Kahu	ılui Airport, Maui		
4		A.	Construction for deer perime	eter	
5			fencing.		
6			Construction	\$17,000,000	
7			Total funding		\$17,000,000
8	12.	Lana	ai Airport, Lanai		
9		A.	Design and construction for		
10			facility and grounds improve	ements,	
11			landscaping, painting of terminal,		
12			construction of restrooms, and		
13			repair of roof section of th	ie	
14			maintenance building.		
15			Design	\$1,000	
16			Construction	\$2,499,000	
17			Total funding		\$2,500,000
18	13.	Molo	kai Airport, Molokai		
19		Α.	Construction for upgrades to		
20			baggage claims, restrooms, a	nd	
21			electrical power for the ter	minal.	

1			Construction	\$3,500,000	
2			Total funding		\$3,500,000
3	14.	Hale	akala Highway, Maui		
4		A.	Construction to widen Haleaka	la	
5			highway at mile post 0.8.		
6			Construction	\$4,000,000	
7			Total funding		\$4,000,000
8	15.	Hana	Highway Bridge, Maui		
9		A.	Land acquisition and design f	or	
10			the implementation of bridge		
11			preservation.		
12			Land acquisition	\$1,250,000	
13			Design	\$3,000,000	
14			Total funding		\$4,250,000
15	16.	Hana	Highway Improvements, Maui		
16		A.	Construction improving, upgra	ding,	
17			and repairing roadways, bridg	es,	
18			walls, drainage structures,		
19			guardrails, and other facilit	ies	
20			on route 360 Hana highway dee	med	

1			necessary to qualify for fede	eral	
2			aid financing and reimburseme	ent.	
3			Construction	\$2,700,000	
4			Total funding		\$2,700,000
5	17.	Hana	Highway Rockfall Mitigation,	Huelo	
6		to H	ana, Maui		
7		A.	Construction for various		
8			improvements to rockfall		
9			mitigation from Huelo to Hana	a,	
10			Maui.		
11			Construction	\$2,000,000	
12			Total funding		\$2,000,000
13	18.	Maui	District Baseyard Office		
14		Impr	ovements, Maui		
15		A.	Construction for Maui distric	ct	
16			baseyard office improvements	,	
17					
			including expansion and		
18			including expansion and renovations.		
			-	\$100,000	

1	19.	Kal	aupapa Settlement, Closure	of	
2		Lan	dfills, Molokai		
3		A.	Design and construction t	o close	
4			landfills.		
5			Design	\$1,000	
6			Construction	\$7,808,000	
7			Total funding		\$7,809,000
8	20.	Kala	aupapa Settlement, Improvem	ents,	
9		Mol	okai		
10		A.	Design and construction f	or	
11			necessary improvements to	prove	
12			for health and safety,		
13			accessibility, and other	code	
14			requirements.		
15			Design	\$1,000	
16			Construction	\$944,000	
17			Total funding		\$945,000
18	21.	Kala	aupapa Settlement, Removal	of	
19		Unde	erground Storage Tanks, Mol	okai	
20		A.	Design for construction ne	ecessary	
21			to close and remove under	ground	

1			storage tanks at Kalaupapa ga	s	
2			station to comply with state	and	
3			federal requirements.		
4			Design	\$580,000	
5			Total funding		\$580,000
6	22.	Maka	wao Public Library, Maui		
7		Α.	Plans, design, and constructi	on	
8			for improvements to the libra	ry	
9			building and property for		
10			expansion of library services	and	
11			programs, parking and parking		
12			related improvements, ground	and	
13			site improvements, equipment	and	
14			appurtenances.		
15			Plans	\$1,000	
16			Design	\$1,000,000	
17			Construction	\$8,999,000	
18			Total funding		\$10,000,000
19	23.	Hana	Health Center, Maui		

1		Α.	Plans, design, and constructi	on of	
2			space to accommodate a multit	ude	
3			of services.		
4			Plans	\$1,000	
5			Design	\$1,000	
6			Construction	\$748,000	
7			Total funding		\$750,000
8	24.	Maui	Health System, Maui and Lanai		
9		A.	Design, construction, and		
10			equipment for the repairs,		
11			renovations, expansion, and		
12			upgrades to Maui memorial medical		
13			center, Kula hospital, and Lanai		
14			community hospital.		
15			Design	\$500,000	
16			Construction	\$3,500,000	
17			Equipment	\$2,000,000	
18			Total funding		\$6,000,000
19	25.	Molo	kai High School, Molokai		
20		A.	Plans, design, and constructi	on	
21			for athletics and physical		

1			education facilities to rep	olace	
2			gym louvers, lift repair, r	coof and	
3			vent repair, resurfacing of	floors	
4			and outdoor play courts, an	d re-	
5			fencing and covering of pla	У	
6			courts and other various		
7			improvements.		
8			Plans	\$100,000	
9			Design	\$100,000	
10			Construction	\$2,826,000	
11			Total funding		\$3,026,000
12	26.	Molo	okai Middle School, Molokai		
13		A.	Plans, design, and construc	tion	
14			for portable classrooms.		
15			Plans	\$100,000	
16			Design	\$100,000	
17			Construction	\$3,800,000	
18			Total funding		\$4,000,000
19	27.	Kilo	hana Elementary School, Molo	kai	
20		A.	Plans, design, construction	., and	
21			equipment for cleared area	with a	



1		paved pathway, fencing, and		
2		covered structure, shade sail		
3		covering adjoining the cafeter	cia,	
4		a learning center, and various	3	
5		other improvements.		
6		Plans	\$150,000	
7		Design	\$250,000	
8		Construction	\$1,200,000	
9		Equipment	\$50,000	
10		Total funding		\$1,650,000
11	28. Kual	apuu Elementary School, Molokai		
12	Α.	Plans, design, construction, a	ind	
13		equipment to upgrade the cafet	eria	
14		to use reusable and renewable		
15		supplies.		
16		Plans	\$1,000	
17		Design	\$1,000	
18		Construction	\$997,000	
19		Equipment	\$1,000	
20		Total funding		\$1,000,000

29. Maunaloa Elementary School, Molokai

21

1		Α.	Plans, design, and constructi	.on	
2			for replacement of playground	l	
3			equipment, safety surfacing,		
4			various improvements for a		
5			learning center, and various		
6			improvements for a multi-purp	oose	
7			outdoor covered learning area	ı <b>.</b>	
8			Plans	\$1,000	
9			Design	\$1,000	
10			Construction	\$2,998,000	
11			Total funding		\$3,000,000
12	30.	Kaun	akakai Elementary School, Molo	kai	
13		A.	Plans, design, construction,	and	
14			equipment for a new playgroun	d,	
15			covering for cafeteria, shade		
16			sails, and various improvemen	ts.	
17			Plans	\$1,000	
18			Design	\$1,000	
19					
17			Construction	\$60,000	
20			Construction Equipment	\$60,000 \$20,000	

1	31.	Haik	u Elementary School, Maui		
2		A.	Plans, design, construction,	and	
3			equipment for parameter fenci	ng of	
4			the campus, security gates to		
5			secure upper campus area, new		
6			administration building and		
7			classrooms, and electrical		
8			upgrades.		
9			Plans	\$1,000,000	
10			Design	\$1,000,000	
11			Construction	\$4,050,000	
12			Equipment	\$50,000	
13			Total funding		\$6,100,000
14	32.	Kula	Elementary School, Maui		
15		Α.	Plans, design, construction,	and	
16			equipment for a covered walkwa	ay	
17			from A to F building and along	9	
18			upper driveway and sidewalk,	new	
19			playground equipment, and var:	ious	
20			other improvements.		
21			Plans	\$100,000	

1			Design	\$100,000	
2			Construction	\$3,800,000	
3			Equipment	\$200,000	
4			Total funding		\$4,200,000
5	33.	Maka	wao Elementary School, Molokai		
6		A.	Plans, design, construction,	and	
7		•	equipment for replacement plu	mbing	
8			to eliminate the source of le	ad	
9			contamination and installatio	n of	
10			six filtered bottle filling		
11			stations.		
12			Plans	\$10,000	
13			Design	\$15,000	
14			Construction	\$100,000	
15			Equipment	\$5,000	
16			Total funding		\$130,000
17	34.	Hana	High and Elementary School, M	aui	
18		A.	Design and construction for t	he	
19			renovation of the culinary ar	ts	
20			facilities; replacement of te	rmite	
21			damaged facilities, damaged		

1			equipment, ground and site		
2			improvements, and equipment	and	
3			appurtenances.		
4			Design	\$176,000	
5			Construction	\$704,000	
6			Total funding		\$880,000
7	35.	King	Kekaulike High School, Maui		
8		Α.	Design and construction of	a black	
9			box theater and supporting		
10			functions for existing perf	orming	
11			arts center, ground and sit	e	
12			improvements, and equipment	and	
13			appurtenances.		
14			Design	\$3,000,000	
15			Construction	\$12,000,000	
16			Total funding		\$15,000,000
17	36.	Hala	u Kealaokamaile Halau and Cu	ltural	
18		Reso	urce Center, Maui		
19		Α.	Construction of a building	to	
20			house culturally based train	ning	

1			and resource management		
2			activities.		
3			Construction	\$791,700	
4			Total funding		\$791,700
5	37.	Maui	Produce Processing Cooperative,		
6		Maui			
7		A.	Design and construction for		
8			critical repairs of the Kula		
9			vacuum cooling facility.		
10			Design	\$80,000	
11			Construction	\$80,000	
12			Total funding		\$160,000
13	38.	Scho	ol Cafeteria and Kitchen Upgrades	5	
14		in R	ural and Isolated Regions, Lanai,	,	
15		Molo	kai, and Maui		
16		A.	Plans, design, construction, and	i	
17			equipment for evaluations,		
18			assessments, and improvements of	Ē	
19			cafeteria and kitchen equipment	to	
20			meet food safety requirements ar	nd	
21			electrical upgrades for self-		

1	generating photovoltaic electri	cal
2	systems, battery backups, and	
3	generators in Hana high and	
4	elementary school, Lanai high a	nd
5	elementary school, Maunaloa	
6	school, Kualapuu school, Kiloha	na
7	school, Molokai middle school,	
8	Kaunakakai school, and Molokai	
9	high school.	
10	Plans \$	1,000,000
11	Design \$	1,000,000
12	Construction \$1	2,000,000
13	Equipment \$	1,000,000
14	Total funding	\$15,000,000
15	SECTION 3. The appropriations made	for the capital
16	improvement projects authorized by this A	ct shall not lapse at
17	the end of the fiscal year for which the	appropriations are
18	made; provided that all moneys from the a	opropriations that are
19	unencumbered as of June 30, 2024, shall la	apse as of that date.

•	mprovement projects set forth in section 2 of this Act expended for the purposes of this Act as follows:
shall be	expended for the purposes of this Act as follows:
(1)	The sums appropriated in items (1) to (7) shall be
	expended by the department of land and natural
	resources;
(2)	The sums appropriated in items (8) to (18) shall be
	expended by the department of transportation;
(3)	The sums appropriated in items (19) to (22) shall be
	expended by the department of accounting and general
	services; and
(4)	The sums appropriated in items (23) to (24) shall be
	expended by the department of health;
(5)	The sums appropriated in items (25) to (35) and (38)
	shall be expended by the department of education;
(6)	The sum appropriated in item (36) shall be expended by
	the department of labor and industrial relations; and
(7)	The sum appropriated in item (37) shall be expended by
	the department of agriculture.
	<ul> <li>(1)</li> <li>(2)</li> <li>(3)</li> <li>(4)</li> <li>(5)</li> <li>(6)</li> </ul>

2022-1140 SB SMA-2.doc

20

SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2022.

2

1

INTRODUCED BY: June Salvita



#### Report Title:

CIP; 7th Senatorial District; Appropriations

#### Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 7th senatorial district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.